

February 16, 2023

Grand Jury List – 22-3 Grand Jury -- Memphis, Tennessee – Thursday, February 16, 2023

G.J.#	CRIMINAL		
AUSA	NUMBER	DEFENDANT	PROCESS OFFENSE

1.	8250 PNO	22-CR-20068- SHL	<p>MARTIVUS BASKERVILLE a/k/a "Tavis," TOMARCUS BASKERVILLE, a/k/a "TC" a/k/a "Glove," CHRISTOPHER PEELER a/k/a "Lil Chris," THOMAS SMITH a/k/a "TJ," DAVAIUS WORRLES a/k/a "Mighty" a/k/a "Mighty Shun," CURTIS BASKERVILLE a/k/a "CB," MONTAVEEN TAYLOR, a/k/a "CGE Tay," MARDARIUS MCNEAL, DEANDRA RIVERS a/k/a "Dre," DEONTE WALKER a/k/a "Tez," TREVIN HULLOM, a/k/a "Scooter," TORRANCE FITZPATRICK a/k/a "Phat," BIANCA JACKSON, COURTLAND SPRINGFIELD, a/k/a "Hot Box," MICHAEL HOBSON a/k/a "Lil Mike,"</p>	np	<p>Aiding and Abetting, Unlawful shipment, transfer, receipt, or possession by a felon, Unlawful shipment, transfer, receipt, or possession by a felon, Violates Section 924(c) and causes the death of a person, Murder, Punishment for attempting or conspiring to kidnap or murder, RICO – definitions, Unlawful conspire violate provision subsection a,b,c of this section, Manufacture, distribute, dispense, possess a controlled substance, Drug Abuse Prevention & Control-Prohibited acts C, Attempt and conspiracy - FELONY</p>
2.	8405 GA	23-20030-MSN CJC	ANOTONIO KEITH	np	<p>Unlawful shipment, transfer, receipt, or possession by a felon, Use or carry a dangerous weapon in drug crime or crime of violence, Manufacture, distribute, dispense, possess a controlled substance -FELONY</p>
3.	8406 BP	23-20031-JPM CJC	ROBERT INGRAM	np	<p>Unlawful shipment, transfer, receipt, or possession by a felon, Use/carry of firearm during crime of violence/drug trafficking offense, Manufacture, distribute, dispense, possess a controlled substance - FELONY</p>

4.	8409 WKC	23-20032-Jm cgc	PARISS JOHNSON a/k/a "LUCCI BOS," LEROY CLOYD, and PARIS BROWN	np T	Aiding and Abetting, Firearms; Definitions, Unlawful sale to a felon or one under felony indictment, Unlawful possession of a machine gun, Firearms; Penalties, Exportation of firearms exempt from transfer tax - FELONY
5.	8410 WKC	22-cr-20249- MSN	KOVARICK WALTON	np T	Escape or attempt to escape from custody of an institution or officer, Failure of a prisoner to remain within extended limits of confinement - FELONY

5 True Bills

0 No True Bills

U.S. Magistrate Judge: Charmiane G. Claxton

Case Manager: Chris Sowell

AUSA: Bryce Phillips

Court Reporter: Korian Neal

Foreperson: [REDACTED]